THE UNIVERSITY OF 1917OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS Session XC

General Body Meeting 7:00 pm, Tuesday, October 15, 2013 Adams Hall 150

Session XC

Roll Call -Flag Salute Approval of Minutes Chair's Report-Vice Chair's Report-Secretary's Report-Committee Reports-

- AA
- CA
- EA
- P&P
- PR
- WAM

Liaison Reports Special Orders Student Concerns Old Business Items to Be Considered 900311 A Resolution Concerning Huffman Center Renovations (Montgomery)(No Rec- Exec) 900312 A Concurring Resolution Thanking Nicole Pharaoh (Montgomery) (Do Pass-Exec) New Business Follow-Up Reports Items for Future Agenda Announcements and Comments Final Roll Call

Chair: John Montgomery Vice-Chair: Kristin Pascoe Secretary: Lauren Aragon

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XC 15 October 2013

CONGRESSIONAL RESOLUTION NO. 900311

<u>AS INTRODUCED</u> A Resolution seeking the expansion and renovation of th

	A Resolution seeking the expansion and renovation of the Huston Huffman Fitness Center; and providing distribution
Whereas:	As 1103 respondents to a Fall 2012 question, 76% responded in the affirmative of having the desire to expand and renovate the Huston Huffman Center; and
Whereas:	Provision of adequate exercise equipment and space is vital to the task of staying healthy mentally and physically; and
Whereas:	Freshman enrollment continues to increase beyond record highs established in previous years; and
Whereas:	Over the last several years, multiple studies have already been conducted as to how to expand or renovate the Huston Huffman Fitness Center;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS THAT:

- **Section 1:** The Undergraduate Student Congress directs the immediate pursuit of a finalized plan for the renovation of the Huston Huffman Fitness Center.
- **Section 2:** The Undergraduate Student Congress urges the cooperation of the administration along with the Student Activity Fee Committee and the Health and Exercise Science Department in the development of a finalized plan for renovation as well as financing.
- Section 3: Copies of this resolution will be sent to: David Boren, President of the University of Oklahoma Board of Regents Clarke Stroud, Vice President of Student Affairs Amy Davenport, Director of Fitness and Recreation Ernest Ezeugo, SGA President Jerry Overton, Chair Graduate Student Senate
- Author(s): John Montgomery, Chair Undergraduate Student Congress

Co-Sponsor: Ozair Naqvi, Ways and Means Committee Chair Mitchell Bryant, External Affairs Committee Chair Taylor Petersen, Problems and Projects Committee Chair

Submitted on a motion by:

Action taken by Congress:

Verified by Chair of Congress: _____ Date: _____

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION

UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS CONGRESSIONAL SESSION XC October 15, 2013

GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE SENATE SESSION GF-13 October 20, 2013

CONGRESSIONAL BILL No. 900312 SENATE BILL NO. GF13-

AS INTRODUCED

A Concurring Resolution Expressing Gratitude and Best Wishes for the services of Nicole Pharaoh; and directing distribution

- WHEREAS: Nicole Pharaoh has served in the capacity as the SGA Budget and Account Representative for four years; and
- WHEREAS: Ms. Pharaoh will end her time at the University of Oklahoma Norman campus on October 25, 2013; and
- WHEREAS: The position of SGA Budget and Account Representative requires much communication and assistance to Registered Student Organizations at the University of Oklahoma Norman Campus; and
- WHEREAS: Ms. Pharaoh has provided exceptional and invaluable effort and work for the benefit of the students of the University of Oklahoma; and

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION UNDERGRADUATE STUDENT CONGRESS WITH THE GRADUATE STUDENT SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:

- **Section 1:** That Nicole Pharaoh have the full support of OU SGA in her future endeavor.
- **Section 2:** The University of Oklahoma Student Government Association expresses its utmost gratitude for the services and work of Nicole Pharaoh during her time at the Norman Campus.
- Section 3: Copies of this resolution shall be distributed to: Nicole Pharaoh, SGA Budget and Account Representative II Clarke Stroud, Vice President for Student Affairs Brynn Daves, George Ahmadi, SGA Advisor

Author(s): John Montgomery, Chair Undergraduate Student Congress

Co-Author(s):

Co-Sponsor(s): Sean Bender, Chair Emeritus Undergraduate Student Congress Alyssa Loveless, Senator Graduate Student Senate Kristin Pascoe, Vice Chair Undergraduate Student Congress Lauren Aragon, Secretary Undergraduate Student Congress Lindsey Weiss, Academic Affair Committee Chair Mitchell Bryant, External Affairs Committee Chair Andrew Carlough, Congressional Administration Committee Chair Ozair Naqvi, Ways and Means Committee Chair Taylor Petersen, Problems and Projects Committee Chair Makenna Rogers, Public Relations Committee Chair

Submitted on a motion by:

Action taken by Congress:

Verified by Chair of Congress: _____ Date: _____